

Republic of the Philippines Province of Cagayan

MUNICIPALITY OF STA. TERESITA

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 52^{ND} REGULAR SESSION OF THE 15^{TH} SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF STA. TERESITA, CAGAYAN HELD ON **JULY 13, 2020** AT THE SB SESSION HALL.

Present: Hon. Ruben P. Fagela - Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

- Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Jefferson M. Javier Hon. William A. Lorenzo - Sangguniang Bayan Member - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Mark Anthony P. Palor Hon. Conrado P. Tabaco - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Gloria O. Baldiviso - Sangguniang Bayan Member - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Rhudel A. Castillo Hon. Jose I. Gonzaga - Sangguniang Bayan Member - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Jethro S. Tibuc

Hon. Aider M. Javier - Sanggunlang Bayan Member - ABC President/Ex-Officio Member

Hon. Guevarra J. Gregorio - SK Federation President/Ex-Officio Member

Absent: None

RESOLUTION NO. 118-2020

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE LDRRM REPROGRAM BUDGET FROM UNEXPENDED LDRRM FUND OF CY 2019 TO FUND THE PROGRAMS AND ACTIVITIES AS EMBODIED THEREIN

WHEREAS, presented for deliberation and consideration is the Reprogram Budget of the LDRRM Fund from the savings of LDRRMF of CY 2019 to fund programs and activities as embodied therein;

WHEREAS, under the Municipal Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Plan of the municipality of Sta. Teresita, the areas of concern for the utilization of said fund are to be used particularly on prevention/mitigation and preparedness efforts of the LGU;

WHEREAS, to effectively implement the savings for disaster risk reduction and management, hence this resolution;

NOW THEREFORE, on motion of *Honorable Jose I. Gonzaga* with the unanimous accord of all the members present;

RESOLVE, as it is hereby resolved by this August Body to approve the LDRRM Reprogram Budget from the unexpended LDRRM Fund of CY 2019 to fund the programs and activities as embodied therein;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that copies of this resolution be furnished to all offices concerned for their information and reference.

CARRIED.

I CERTIFY to the correctness of the foregoing resolution:

ATTESTED & CERTIFIED TO BE ADOPTED:

Municipal Vice-Mayor/ Presiding Officer

APPROVED, this day of July 17, 2020:

ATTY. RODRIGO P. DE GRACIA, CESE
Municipal Mayor

SB_STC [sbreso2020]